Operating profit 253,962 150,005 69%
Finance cost, net (1,375) (13,305) -90%
Share of profits of investments accounted
 for using the equity method 26,271 10,520 150%
Profit before income tax 278,858 147,220 89%
Income tax expense (12,463) (23,319) -47%
Profit for the period 266,395 123,901 115%

Non-IFRSs measure
Adjusted operating profit 431,081 379,270 14%
Adjusted net profit 412,917 329,763 25%

YIXIN GROUP LIMITED  |  INTERIM REPORT 2023   12

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REVENUES

Our total revenues increased by 16% year-on-year to RMB2,844 million for the Reporting Period, compared to
RMB2,452 million for the same period last year. Both self-operated financing business and transaction platform
business have grown. Our new core services revenues, which include revenues from loan facilitation services, SaaS
services and new self-operated financing lease transactions facilitated by us during the Reporting Period, increased
by 8% year-on-year to RMB1,821 million, compared to RMB1,690 million for the same period last year. The
following table sets forth the comparative figures for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

RMB’000
% of total
revenues

Year-on-
year RMB’000

% of total
revenues

Unaudited Unaudited

Revenues
Transaction platform business
Loan facilitation services 1,539,863 54% 1% 1,518,033 62%
SaaS services 86,277 3% 101% 42,911 2%
Other platform services 518,285 18% 65% 314,565 12%
 Guarantee services 414,147 14% 83% 225,776 8%
 After-market services 104,138 4% 17% 88,789 4%
Subtotal 2,144,425 75% 14% 1,875,509 76%

Self-operated financing business
Financing lease services 699,540 25% 24% 566,028 23%
 From new transactions during the period 194,500 7% 51% 128,788 5%
 From existing transactions in prior periods 505,040 18% 16% 437,240 18%
Other self-operated services(1) 225 0% -98% 10,806 1%
Subtotal 699,765 25% 21% 576,834 24%

Total 2,844,190 100% 16% 2,452,343 100%

Note:

(1) Include revenues from operating lease services, automobile sales and other revenues.

Transaction platform business

Revenues from our transaction platform business increased by 14% year-on-year to RMB2,144 million for the
Reporting Period, compared to RMB1,876 million for the same period last year, mainly due to the increase in
revenue of our SaaS services and guarantee services. Our transaction platform business contributed 75% of total
revenues for the Reporting Period, compared to 76% for the same period last year.

Revenues from our loan facilitation services increased by 1% year-on-year to RMB1,540 million for the Reporting

[…]

The following table sets forth our net finance receivables and the amount of provision for expected credit losses and
the corresponding provision to net finance receivables ratios as at the dates indicated:

As at

June 30, December 31,
2023 2022

(RMB’000, except for percentage)

Finance receivables, net (ending balance) 19,458,092 14,356,423
Provision for expected credit losses (ending balance) (643,397) (614,410)
Provision to net finance receivables ratio(1) 3.31% 4.28%

Note:

(1) Provision for expected credit losses divided by net finance receivables.

YIXIN GROUP LIMITED  |  INTERIM REPORT 2023   18

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Maturity Profile

Reference is made to the annual report (the “2022 Annual Report”) of the Company for the year ended December
31, 2022. Further information is provided in relation to the maturity profile of the finance leases granted for its self-
operated financing business as disclosed in the section headed “Finance Receivables” on page 19 of the 2022
Annual Report and the interim report of the Group for the Reporting Period to be sent to the Shareholders.

The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the net finance receivables as of the dates indicated:

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total

Maturity date
 Within 1 year 8,097,582 41.62% 6,688,699 46.59%
 1 to 2 years 5,815,695 29.89% 4,783,210 33.32%
 2 to 3 years 3,464,480 17.80% 2,109,692 14.70%
 3 years and beyond 2,080,335 10.69% 774,822 5.39%

Total 19,458,092 100.00% 14,356,423 100.00%

Net finance receivables due within one year represent net finance receivables which the Group will receive within
one year as of the reporting dates indicated. As of June 30, 2023, net finance receivables due within one year as set
forth in the table above represented 41.62% of the Group’s net finance receivables, which decreased as compared
to the end of the previous year, primarily due to the increase of finance receivables with longer financing terms. In
addition, with the stimulus and supportive policies of the auto industry, we facilitated approximately 88 thousand
financed transactions through self-operated financing business for the Reporting Period, representing a 127% year-